

アメリカン・エクスプレス® スマート・システム (旅行代金一括請求システム) フライト保険のご案内

スマート・システム(旅行代金一括請求システム)の決済番号でご購入いただいた国際線航空券(ディスカウント・チケットも含まず)で海外旅行をされる場合には、本フライト保険が自動的に付保されます。

- 弊社コーポレート・カードをお持ちの場合や、他のクレジット・カード自動付帯海外旅行傷害保険にご加入の場合でも、本フライト保険が別途適用されます。
- 自動加入方式ですので加入者証は発行いたしません。
- この内容は、概要を説明したものであり、実際のお支払いの可否については、傷害保険普通保険約款および特約条項によります。

補償内容	保険金額
死亡	6000万円
後遺障害(*)	240~6000万円

(*)後遺障害を被られた場合を補償。具体的には以下の状態をいいます。

- ・ 両眼失明
- ・ 1眼失明
- ・ 1眼の矯正視力が0.6以下となったとき
- ・ 3歯以上に対し歯科補綴を加えたとき
- ・ 1上肢をひじ関節以上で失ったとき
- ・ 両耳の聴力を全く失ったとき
- ・ 1耳の聴力を全く失ったとき
- ・ 咀嚼または言語の機能を廃したとき
- ・ 外貌に著しい醜状を残すとき
- ・ 脊柱に著しい変形または運動障害を残すとき 等

1. 保険金をお支払いする場合

スマート・システムの決済番号(以下、「決済番号」といいます)で購入した定期運航航空会社の国際線航空券で海外旅行をされる方(以下「被保険者」といいます)が、利用される当該航空機および同機ご搭乗の前後^(※1)に利用される公共交通機関^(※2)のご搭乗中に事故が発生し、その結果として死亡に至った場合に保険が適用されます。また後遺障害に関してはその等級によって所定の保険金が支払われます。

- 「決済番号で購入した国際線航空券」には、国際線に乗り継ぐために搭乗する日本の国内線区間も含まれます。
- 「利用される当該航空機および同機にご搭乗の前後に利用される公共交通機関のご搭乗中」とは次の場合をいいます。
 - ・ 定期運航航空会社が運航する航空機に搭乗中
 - ・ 航空機に搭乗するための公共交通機関搭乗中または公共交通機関で移動中
 - ・ 航空機から降りて目的地に行くための公共交通機関搭乗中または公共交通機関移動中
 - ・ 航空機搭乗前後に航空機の搭乗者に限り入場が許される飛行場構内に滞在中
 - ・ 航空機が不時着陸した場合において、次のいずれかに該当する間に航空運送事業者の提供する交通乗用具に搭乗中の事故イ. 被保険者が引き続き当初の目的地へ赴くときは、目的地に到達するまでの間
ロ. 被保険者が出発地へ戻るときは、出発地に到着するまでの間

2. 引受保険会社

三井住友海上火災保険株式会社

3. 保険金受取人

- 死亡保険金の受取人は被保険者の法定相続人となります。
- 後遺障害保険金の受取人は被保険者ご本人となります。

4. 保険金をお支払いできない主な場合

- 故意、自殺、犯罪行為、闘争行為による傷害
- 地震、噴火、津波、戦争、暴動等による傷害
- 脳疾患、疾病または心神喪失による傷害
- 頸部症候群(いわゆる「むちうち症」)または腰痛で他覚症状のないもの
- 妊娠、出産、流産、外科的手術その他の医療処置による傷害
- 航空機操縦中の傷害
- 航空券が不法に発行された、もしくはアメリカン・エクスプレス・スマート・システムを不法に使用し、取得されたものであった場合
- ご搭乗日の前日の午前0時より前の事故 等

5. 保険金の請求手続き

- 事故発生後は、速やかにアメリカン・エクスプレス フライト保険事故受付デスク
(フリーダイヤル:0120-177-086/24時間受付/携帯・PHS利用可能)までご連絡ください。
その際、会社名、ご担当者名及び被保険者名をお伝えください。
- 事故連絡受付後、引受保険会社より保険金請求に必要な書式・書類等をご送付します。
- 保険金請求書類が完備し、保険金受取人が確定した時点で引受保険会社より保険金をお支払いいたします。

※1) ご搭乗の前後とは、ご搭乗日の前日の午前0時から被保険者が最終目的地に到着した時までをさします。

※2) 公共交通機関にタクシーやレンタカーは含まれません。

(2015年4月1日改訂)



American Express® SMART System Complimentary Flight Insurance

Employees who travel overseas on a scheduled flight, who purchase their tickets through the SMART System Charged Account Number, will be automatically covered by Flight Insurance.

- Any insurance payments will be paid independently from other personal accident insurance with other credit cards.
- This insurance will automatically apply to those who purchase their ticket through the American Express SMART System, and no insurance certificate will be issued.
- This literature is descriptive only. The precise coverage afforded is subject to the Terms and Conditions and exclusions of the policies as issued.

Coverage	Coverage Amount
Loss of Life	¥60,000,000
Partial Loss*	¥2,400,000~60,000,000

* Covers partial loss as residual disability. Details are as follows:

- Complete loss of sight in both eyes
 - Complete loss of sight in one eye
 - Loss of corrected sight in one eye to below 0.6
 - Dental prosthesis for more than three teeth
 - Loss of one upper limb above elbow joint
 - Complete loss of hearing in both ears
 - Complete loss of hearing in one ear
 - Complete loss of function of mastication or speech
 - Permanent deformation of physical appearance
 - Permanent severe spine malformation or motion-impairment
- etc.

1. Description of Coverage

Employees who travel overseas on a scheduled flight, who purchase their tickets through the SMART System Charged Account Number, will be covered by Flight Insurance*. Coverage as described below commences at the actual start of travel charged to the account number. It includes travel while riding as a fare-paying passenger on public transportation** directly to or from the airport, to the insured's next destination.

* This includes domestic flights transferring to overseas flights.

** Public transportation directly to or from the airport to the insured's next destination covers the following cases:

- Riding as a passenger on a scheduled flight.
- Riding as a passenger in, or on boarding, or alighting from any means of transport while traveling directly to or from an airport before and after a scheduled flight.
- While in the premises of an airport in an area designated for passengers only, before or after a scheduled flight.
- In the case of emergency landing, while riding as a passenger on any transportation provided by an airline on the way to either a) or b):
 - a) the planned destination
 - b) the original point of departure
- Between 12:00a.m., one day prior to the departure date, and the time at the insured's final destination.
- Public transportation does not include taxi and rental cars.

2. Insurance Company

Mitsui Sumitomo Insurance Co., Ltd.

3. Beneficiary

- In the case of Loss of Life, indemnity is paid to the heir at law of the insured.
- In the case of Partial Loss, the insured receives the indemnity.

4. Coverage Exceptions

- Bodily injury intentionally caused by the insured or by a beneficiary of the insured and aggressive, suicidal or criminal conduct of the insured.
- Bodily injury caused by earthquake, volcanic eruption, tsunami, war, etc.
- Bodily injury caused by brain disorders, diseases, or insanity
- Medical expenses for injury concerning cervical syndrome (generally known as "whiplash syndrome") or back pain without medically verifiable symptoms.
- Pregnancy, delivery, miscarriage, surgery, or any other bodily injuries resulting from medical treatment.
- Bodily injuries suffered by any member of an airplane's flight crew during a flight.
- Air ticket illegally issued or purchased via the American Express SMART system.
- Accidents occurring before 12:00a.m., one day prior to the departure date.

etc.

5. Claim Procedure

- Notice of Claims
Notice of claim must be promptly given to the American Express Flight Insurance Claim Desk at 0120-177-086 (toll free, available 24 hours a day) with the company name and the insured's name.
- Claim Forms
After receiving claims, the necessary documents will be sent from the insurance company.
- Payment of Benefits
Upon receipt of the required documents, the insurance company will pay the benefit amount after the legal beneficiary has been determined.

This document is an English translation of "Flight Insurance" in Japanese. In the event of any conflict between the English and Japanese versions, the Japanese original will prevail.

(Amended on April 1, 2015)